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1. SElZUFL - FORFEITUEF PROCEEDINGS - ALCOEOQOLIC BEVERAGES .AND OTPEE
ECUIPLE PEAKEA&Y LOCATED- IN PRIVATH PRSIDENCE ORDERED
- FORFELTE APP ICANT FOR. RETURN OF JUKE BOX FAI LED TO FbTAQLIQh
G ODyFFI”W” AMD IENCL PETULN Ed TREOF DENIED,
Tn the iatter of tne Selzure on - ;)-;‘,g . Case No. 69 89
HMay ley 1946 of a quantluy of =lco- -
nollc bcvg ges, a.nusic.box snd ) B
other ?1xtures and’ furnlshlngsq at _ ~ .~ -. . 0N HEARING — .
Sl Eng rlewood Aveﬂu ;0 in- the City of. ) "CONCLUSIONE. AND ORDER -
En°lawuo ,. County of " Bergen and - - : o . . Do
C‘tatu of mem Jersey.. . .. )

plunny DlﬂClﬂ, Ebo., Attorngv for Wi l am ﬂenfy fenney, Jf,

Elwood Page, and Howard Page, Pro Se.
ﬁally;Custblb&um, Bsd., anpearlné for tne Stdb@ Departm@nb OL-'*
o SR L e Alcoaoilc ﬁevefdgc Control.

BY Tif COMMIS IONERFV,“H*“ : ‘w‘,vf

. This datter comes b@forg e pursugut to the provisions of Title
3%, Ciapter 1 of the:!Revised. Statutes,:to. Qet@rmlne whether ‘a ‘gquantity.
of alcoholic and Ounﬂr beverages, a music box, and furnisnings and
flxuures, described in-a schetule attached hereto, seilzed on May 1&,
1948 at &1 &nglumoou Avunuc Fnglewood, NQW'Jersey-congtltute unlaw—
ful propprtv and. bhoulu be . forfe¢tcd, C - : o

ABC. aanLS 501ved thg alcoholjc and otner beveraoms in the
kitchen, and tne musilc box and the Turniture in the living room

‘William H. Kenney Jr.'s throcdroom, third floor apartment at the

above address, pursuant-to a search warrant. The warrant had been
obtained after an ABC agent, investigating a complaint that speakeasy

WdCt¢VlbleS we .e bbjng carried on there; purcnasca alcoholic bevbr'gcs

on May 4--and 5,:-1846  from Marie Dfthr‘ Kenney 15" "houseie eper" ‘
Neither iarie Driver nor Xenney. held nv'licenSe-mutuor; zing -either
of then to sell or . serve lcon0L10 bevorage and‘the»premises were
not llcbnsed for thdt purpose, ‘ e

_ Wned the matter came on Lor ﬂoarlns pursuaqt to R.° b, 5:1 6o,
the Page brothers appeared and sought return of the music ‘box, and
Tr, ueaney opeared with counsel and sought return of all the other

Op I‘LY selz edg S S IR -

The 1c0ﬂ011c bQVJragas if intended for unlawful sale, are '
illicit and, together: w1tm.th> other seized proPerLy, are-subject 1o
forfeiturel JR. 8. uo°l 1\1) and (y), H. S. 65:1- @, ﬁ,_S;'55“1~66°‘

P

’ﬂf,; ennen ClmLMu that he - dlﬂ-nob‘lntenu tu sell the ulCOhOllC

beverages found in his home, and that any ‘sale. of alcoholic beverages

there by karie Driver was without his Knowledge or onscnt, He says

thet iarie Driver was employed. as a Ybeautician in Englewood and for
over two montﬁs pflor Lo the selzuro ai°o aCth as-his cook and house-
keeper.w. ’ SR : : : : : co B

%

Accdrding'to tne nBC agoat he visited the premises at about
1:50 a.m. on the morning of lay 4th and was-’ admitted to tﬂe-qpqrtmantb
by ilarie Drﬂvcr,~ He dnformed her that he wanted - omcth1n5 to drinig.
and asked for whlskey. The woman went into the I titchen and from
there brought drinks.of whiskey to the agent'in the living room, who.
paid her for the drinks. He observed other pdtTOnS drlnulng tﬂer
and left w1tnout dlscloglng his Joentlty : o
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The agent retuPned the following morning at apout 3:00 a.m. and
Marie Driver agaln opened the door., The agent went to the living
room and there Marie Driver served him with two bottles of beer and
two drinks of whisxey for which he paid her. CrL this oceasion there
were about twelve persons seated. in the living room,; some purc chasing -
and dringing whiskey, and others playlng cards. The agent again left,
the premises without disclos ing his ide ntluJ, ﬂu taereaftar a pll@
for and obtained the search rarrﬁut _ . o L

The acquittal of Marie Driver in~criminal proceedings on the
charge of unlawful sale of alcoiwolic beverages,,ctrassed by counsel
for Kenney, is not controlling in these selzure proceedlngs nor. :
inconsistent with indip5 in suci proceecdings. that alcoholic bever-.
ages were unlawfully sold by Her. Cf, Re Pinto, Bulletin 6&Y, Item 4.
The considerations which led to her acguittal do not necessarily apply
to these proceedings. It is not_uldlmﬁa.uuat “the ABC agent had any
reason to accuse Marie Driver unjustly. I therefore find, in so far
as these seizure proceedings arc cOnLCTncdﬁ that Marie Driver unldw—
fully sold alcoholic beveragess on the occasions in questlon,

‘I further find from the evidence presented that the. sale of
alcoholic beveragces in Kenney's home was on his behalf, or at least
that he knew or should have xnown: of such 1llcga¢ act1v1+1es, and per-
mitted his stocis of alcoliolic beverages to be avallable for that .
Qurnose. S ‘ ‘ S

Accordlqg to. nenney g qtlmoa},. e hdS’ﬂOt had’ anj regulawv
employment or source of 1ncomp for at leas: ixteen months. At -the
time of the seizure he told the d”bﬁug'tlfﬁ h was ungmb¢oyea,_.
although at the hearing, while admitting this was so, he claimed that:
he was employed from time to time as a hslper on a moving van., . He ‘

paid §=27.50 rent per. month for the apartment, and paid iarie Driver
$10.00 a week as M"housexeeperf. . He had the wusic machine in' his hoie -
ostensibly because his radio was out: of order, and his share of the
income of the machine was between +6.00 and $v.00 a weeg. He says that

he served alcoholic beverages wi bout charge to his friends and
acquaintances when thev visited his howme, and that they placed the
niczels in -the machine. It is a strenge hospitality which reculrfs
social callers to pay for their musﬂcal entertalnment The regular-
ity with which music machines are seized in speaxeasies inclines me
to the view that the music box was actually in Kenneyls home to -
attract patrons to the speakeasy. : : S EE

Qnney apparently did not 61VL thw full chture of hlS b%cA—
grouna inasmuch as the Page brothers, who placed the machine in his.
apartment, say that Kenney told them that it was a-"club"; that:
although prev1ouslv unknown to thew, he was reputed to be interested
in othcr clubs.and of some political prominsnce in his circle; that
when servicing the machine it was their usual practice either to go
to Kenney's other "club", or to his "wife's" beauty parlor in S
Englewood, and .obtain the ikey for the apartment from one or .the other.

Kenney 's- account of what he observed at his home when the ABC
agent says that he was there is liwxewise highly improbaedle and leads:-
me to conclude thnat his version of all of the pertinent facts is fie-
tlthUb and colored to suvit his 001ven1ence,

henney says,tnat he:was at his,ﬂomu a lltblb aftbr d: OJ J1. On
May 4th, and was also there at 3:00.a.m. on May 5th; tnat-uarle Driver
was present on both occasions; that ne did not see the ABC agent "
there on either day; thet on May 5th, at 3:00 a.m,, there were two or!
three persons there drinking coffee;. and not tcn or twelve persons
drinking whiskey, as the agent says. : N -
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& ABC agwnt told what occurred in the course of the regular

Min
L ia
routine of his dutlebo ~There is no apparent reason to doubt his

,vCrdCWt-,

For the reasons sef lortu, T find tlat the seized ?10 holic
bwvcrtgeu were intended for unlawful sale and, togethner with the
other seized propwrtv are subject to forfeiture. This compels the
denial-of t enney'u a9p11cat*op for the returr of the seized property
because ke was either, ;leLLJ+fu in the unlawful sale or aware that
Marie Driver was carrying on such aCflVlblEQ‘thEICn< Hunc>, he '
cannot obtain the benefit of the provisions of R. S. 35:1-66(

(), mhLCD prov1de Lor the rfll f from- POWIClture of innocent per-
gons.. - o N o . _— - -
A : o .

i

"3g9 b“othe rs. l lm thgt thpy did ﬁot unow or “ugne ¢t that
their Manhlnf was 'in & gpeakeasy and hence seek its return, . fbey
say that heﬁnby ‘asked ; th 1. To ‘place & machineg in his home, repres ent-
ing tnat it was$ a’'wclubM. Althdugh they did not know Kenney nor the
source of his income, they placed the machine in his home wmtnout
further ado, and it was thers for about two months before the ,
selzure. All of their machines, with the exception of. this machine,
are” locdted in comncrci 11 establishients. , = LT

,on & profit-

rrr@,mumc machine wds placed in a private reg idenc
sharing basis, and wag there for over two months. It ~a5 in an.
 unusual location. CPf. Selzure Case €350, ﬁuLLLbln‘ﬁl ,Item 6. The

gross income of the machine was between "G OO and mla 00 a weex., A
reaaonably prudent: person would  have ‘sought to ascertaim what activi-
ties were belng carried on at tne place.to account for ‘that incolie.
Tine-Page brothers-made no éffort to obtain this Lnlormatjonp Instead,
they accepted Kenney's word that it was a "c1ub" eveh ‘though the
apartpent only contained househo7a furniture, and there was nothing
to indicdte that it was a club. - Thé Page brobhers nave therefore’
‘failed to establish that they eéxercised reasonable pruoen e in- oladng
and ‘permitting their machine 'to remain in Kénney's home.. Hence T
cannot find that they acted in good faith. In the absénce of ev1dame
to that effeet, as rcqulfeglbv .S, 85:1-66(f), I am compelleu to”
deny thelr- application for réturn. of the machlne, “See gelzure base
,6875 Bulletln 716 Ttem O3 ueLéhrc Qasp 'bl pu‘letlﬁ”T@L,’Iuem 3.

o CCOTanCly Cit s DE;u MINWD and - OHDEBFD that the seized prop-
erty, more. fully described in Schedule "A", attached hereto} C
coastltutes unlawful nroperuy, and thet tle same be and horeby is
forfeited .in accordaice with the provisions: of R.S. $3:1-66, and that
it be retained for ther use of “hospitals and Stdtb, county ﬂnu moni-

~ cipal 1nst¢tutlons, or Qestroyea in ‘whole or-in-part at tu, "@Qtion
of the State Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage" Control.n R

BRWIN B, HOCK

oy

v

Date'{f:f;_Ap'I{i'l~-l’Q,;lQé’if?;- R '_7,' 01111“1]_55]_0{1@]?,.
CHRE LUL!“ wAﬁ s
k 8 — bottles of varioUs brands of alcoholic beverages
: 48 ~'bottles of beer’ ¢ - e : N
‘&L= bottles of soda - v s
41— whisxey . and winé glasges L o
1 —7vurllt7er Huslic Box \o o8, 702, curraqcy
S0 therein ang miscellaneous records
-1~ General Blectric radio S
~- L —"table and. iour cnairs: '
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APPELLATE DELISIONS - PUSS'KO V. WOUNT HOLLLY.
JOSEPH RUSSEXOW, )
Appell aﬁf; )
~vs- R o APPEAL T
DR CONCLUbIONS AID OhD ER
) _ o ,
)

10“NSHIP pOMMImTEH OF LHE‘

Respondent,ﬁu”

Worth and Worth, Esgs., by‘i erbert L. W01th. HSC oy AttOTHQYb for
e T T Appellent. =

Powell and Parker, Esgs., byfﬁobeftﬁﬁ;'Czlscuo*o,‘usq;zﬁAytorpeys,M

S .- for Respondent.. . '

;

on

-~ This is an obbeal‘fﬁfu the res pon@@nt's dﬂuljl oL'an apgl wtd
adison

for a plenary retail dis tribution license for premises at 1o Mad

,Avenue, Mount HOLlV

Tﬂese.are tne pertinént facts;'of}rCCOrd,,preéédinL thb appe

1. The. lownsnlg Committee's, resolauLoA, auootec 1n Decemoer
'0f'l9“6, llmlteo‘thﬁ number of nlenary retall consumpilon Llcenseg
Vln ‘the Township to seven’ (7). dnd the number of plenary. retail dis-
-bPlDUblOﬂ lLicenses. to. Two {h)? . R = L

'52° On Obtobdf'V' 1548 (»rmn Oav:n Hl‘za“v retall consumption
licensés were outstanulug'll xoaut Holly), one Warren Leary flicd
with” tue Townsnlo Clerk an. appli at101 For & lcnaly rotaLJ con-

':sumpt_on llCLHSvn_ ' __ . : ,

. &, on Octoo 2T 24 ¢J@b thp Townsan Uomy‘bbec ﬁa% sed on.
‘first reading an: ordlndnca Lo 1ﬂcmeaac tﬂp plenary retail con-
sumption license quota frou seven \7) eigh \8),_1ud the
,Dl&nury r@t 11 distribution.license uu>t1 from +*o (@) ‘to three
V(u) N : ‘ R - . ‘-
4, On Octuocr ,‘d'o,'ldliv \m en. two. p]equrv fbtmll dlotrlbutlon

licenses wére. outs standing . in Mount dolly), the appellant filed
cwith the Township Clerk an: wppk¢gation for a plenary retall
distrlbutLon ,License : e -

- D. Oﬂ November . 5 13¢05-une Townshlp Committee adopted on
final reading. tihe ‘ord nance . increasing the plenary retall con-
sumption license guota to o4bht (8) and the plenary retail
distribution chcns: guota so buI =5 (E)o The vote for final
adoption was & to O. :

6. On fove ﬂb 5; l“éo the T Townshinp Pomult Jee (dltor final
adoption of the amano tory ordains ﬁ(c) granted Warren Leary!'s
- plenary retail COﬂbuﬂptl n llchs‘;apmiﬂcatLon, :

7. At 1ts Novemb p R 14 40 m(et“n~ tib Township Committe
00k 10 action regarding the u0p911ant‘ application, 1t then
appearing that the sescond Notice of uﬁpllCdt;ﬂﬂ had not yct
been published.

8. On November 14, 1u48, the respond 1t Committee passed on
first reading an ordinance to recduce the plenary retail distri-
bution license quota from three (2, to. two (2).
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3, On November g8, 1946, thé aumendatory "reduction" ordi-
nance was finally adopted .and, immediately thereafter, the.
rcsoonuent Conmlttec dcnlod “the dUpUleﬂt'S apbllCdtloﬂo The- .
VOu'El\chu O tO lo _f . ‘ .; o St

. Tun appbllant's pleaalngo‘dlLLgo thUt thu respondent! “fusal
- to act on his application when . »LOquan s ordinance: pﬂrmltt
“third plnnary retall dis tr1but¢om license was for an unalsclose&
reason’ which was baguu upon - raclul or - pilg¢ou° pregugl_n-and‘for
the undisclosed reason. that one of. the res pondentts members desired .
“to secure a plenary retail distribution lluenge for himself. The
' ano<llant!s plcaq1ngs {11ﬂge furcncr, that- (aft@r the respondent had
ted, on November 5, 1946, the ordinsnce increasing the plensry
rctlll distribution, Licen e’ OUOLd from two (2) to tihree (&))on.
Novcnbmr'?ﬁ, 1340, the resoonocnt cunﬂlngl 5, connivingly and capri-
ciously "adopted the ordlndnce re educing the plenary retaill distribution
license quotéa to two (&) for. “the purpose of defezating the appellant!s
’raDnl:cationj that the responuent by its cunnlngness, subterfuge. and.
"COﬂMLV&PCD is: follow1nv a scheme to disallow a, distribution license:
to-the adpellant ‘and that-the respondentts action iIs unr@aconabib,
capricious)’ arbltrary and not 1n ﬁooa con501encbc : S '

Ti es;ondent’s plﬁadlng% Jlleg that whpn the ppnlldnt lll
his app l cation. on 00uooeﬂ 26, - 19406, tae issuance- of a -third Dlvnqry
retail distr butwon ljcp S@'wn tne Town ship -was barred by the reso~ '
Tlution of 1863 which limited sSuch licenses to two; that when the ’
apoelldﬂt'“’appllnaunon was denied.on November 2%, 1946, the issuance
of ‘a olvnafy retail disi rLbutlon Lwcelso to him was dede by the

ordinance ‘aaoptoa N vcmbcr pAS l”ﬁ llm*tlnp tnc nuaber of- such
licenses to two; and such: 1ssudnce :m still barred by the. indica tbd
*ordinance; . that’ there is no public nece351ty ‘for the issuance of:

plenary rﬂta1¢ distributien llCCﬁ ¢ to the-appellant-as the.bwo,(’

plenary retail distribution Iicenses and eloht plenary retail con-

cummtlon Llengeq issued and outstanding are sufficient to meet the
-needs of the u munlnloullfj, and that the,licenses issued and outstand-
.ing in thes VlClﬂlt& of the. prwmis es. for-which the-appellant seeks a
llccuua_are bufflpl t to mec Lﬂb neeas of Sala v101n1tJ..“

No uestlmony was aduuccd‘i Vthﬁs apoeal tenglnv Ane any way to
sugport the. allcgatlon of rqci l or rbllg1ous pT“JUQLCE.'

EVldencm Was presenteu tlaz one of the commltteemen stated, in
the .presence of otier commltte members -and- before the ordina uce to
increase the plenary- retail. distribution license quota from two to
three was pabsed on, first readlng, that 1if the quota were increased
he mizght apply £0r the additional lice nub, or that he would lixe to
have one himself) jon’words to, that. bllevb. There. was testimony to-

;1nd¢catu tﬂat tﬂo commlttenmanfs remark ﬂpp eared tc have been.made .in.

-~ fun. or in J@St If the remark was. mado in. J€St it was in bad taste.

' and of “dubious humOL.c But tesclmony was presented to- LﬂQlCﬁt“ that
the comMLttcenan attempLea to. find premises suitable for a- license
and ceased to.be interested in obtalnlng a license when he discovered
that an, application. by a member of a municipal issuing oULhOflty
woulu nuvm to bkrmadb to. tpc otutb Oommlsolone m.'(h.,Sq 35:1-20, )

“A dellberatc scncm@'co 1ncreasL ta& llcrnse quota so ag to- per—
mit igsuance of a license to- one .of ‘the comiitteenen -and. without -
rmgdrd to the public need for. an ddQlthﬂdl license would be alto—‘
gether reormhen51bleo' In p01nt of fact, however, the committeeman
never filed an application, and ‘several commlttacmbn testified that
even 1if he had re Slgnbd in order to apply to them for & license, they
would not hdve .voted in. favoL of ‘an adultlon L llcensc.‘ lMoreover,
coumittee members: test¢“luu a Eub‘apQleA hearing that the: ordinance
increa Slﬂ6 the plenafy retail consumption license quota from seven (7)
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to eight (8) 1ncreased dlSO ‘the plenary retail dlStrLbuthﬁ license
quota from two (£) to three (3) not with the Township Committeets
intention to issue presently a third plenary retall distribution
license but rather to take cars of a future public need for an addi-
tional plenary retail distribution license in the Townshlp, The
general unwisdom of 1ncreas¢ng license quotas to care for ‘some
possible future need and in the-absence of ‘a precent publlc need
should be obvious. That- bourge of actlon naturally 1nv1cﬂs new
llcenbe apnllcatlons.~“ :

Desplte tnc fact tnau only menty four dayg elanged vetween the
adoption of the ordindance 1ncr0351ng the Dlgnary Tetdll dlbtrloutlon
license -quota to three (3) 'and the ordinance reducing the ‘quota to
two. (2), I must find, from all the evidence before me on thls_apppal
that the Qppelldnt hag not proved improper motiv ration on the part of
the respondent in its aaoprOn of the latter ordinance. Furthermorc,.
the fact. tnat the plenary retail dlStTJbUtLOﬂ license quota of three
(in. the ordinance- ‘adopted TOV“mb er b, 9¢b) was not lelea did not
mean that an -application for a tnlrd such Liconse had to De granted
(See Bumball v. Burnett,l1l5 N.J.L. £54.) = .

The mere fact tha t’hié’application as filed prlor to the acop-
tlon of the ordinance reducing the pTenary retail dlstributlon ' ’
license quota to tvo did not-entitle the nael‘anL to =& 1Lcense.. The

“test is whether a license ghould issue "now” and the  ordinance uoptea
November 29, 1946 p¢oh1b¢ted anq ovoblblts the - 1ssuance of a new

"license. Lettiers v. Berlin, Bulletin 75 54, lueu' . (u e uObOnX—
Vacuum 0il Co., Inc. v. Mount ] 101¢J 1ob W.J.L. 118; AltCﬂmdn v, dount

Laurel, Bulletin 758, “Item 10; Price v. Bast Ruth werford, Bulletin 754,
Item 8.) As stated by the late Commissioner | jurnot t-in Franslin '
StOTbS Co. V. Elizabeth, bUllbbLH 6L, Lt moLe '

"Whether a llcenb@ should be is supd 1q not a game of

~legal wits or. abstract Lob_u, LU, ratqcr, a- solemn
determination on &1l the concrete iuctu, whether pre-’
sented originally or on”éppeal, wiether or not it ig
proper to issue that license, It is not a mere .
umpirel!s decision whether or not some administrative
rofficial previously made a move out of order’ or erred
in technique or did something which by strict rules he.

- had no right to do, but rather = Jznal adjudication

: whether tne 11ce1ue snould bb issued Now,ﬂ‘

Th@ llmlt%tlon ordlnance now -in. bff“Ct dooears to be reasonablc
under -the evidence adduced on Lul “appeal. “Hount Holly, according to .
a stipulation entered into by the pqrtle 'he“eto,.hqsua present popu-
lation of 7,000, Some toqtlmomy was presented to the effect that the
nelghborhoou in which the aposllan 's premises are located constitutes
a small ,shopping center and tihat the granting of- a pLenary:retail '
dlstrlbutlon license 1q tt 1t nezghborfood'woula se some public
conveniernce. - But the testimony appears to be in agrﬂeucnu that the
principadl buSiness-mnd sbopalng ‘section of the Township is located
elsewhere. -~ One of the urpbllunu's four ‘witnesses on the question of
public need stated that in his opinion the Madison Avenue neighbornood
"isn't much of a business section', and "it is not a real ‘shopping
dlerlCt“; and another such witneéss testified: "I aom't-wnow of a
necessity. for.it; I know it would be convenient®, @nd "I have almays
been ﬁretty well taﬁen~care off.m - SRR ' S

Tne memnbers of the é;pohdcnt Towns hlp Commlttce tCSulfl 2d that
in thelr opinion Lherc is no aubllc need for: 3-*h1rd DlOﬂ ry latall
distribution llcense ‘in uount B lye S :
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There has been presented no convincing evidence that the ten
existing licenses are inadecuate to serve tnw'ouollu needs of the
Township. .I find, aside from the numerical leltathﬂ olaﬂnanbe,
that the appellant has not sustained the burden of proof to show
that the respondent!s action denying the dppllcathﬂ was arbLLrgry,
unreasonable, improperly motivated, or otherwise in abusive, exercise
of its dlscretlonary power. The:- r\qoonucntla actloﬂ, tnpr@fora, is
afllrwedo - , : o Wl

Accordlagly, 1t 15, on tﬂlb l4th aay of ADrll 1947

OuDFRPD that tne dppbal acreln bg and the same.;s aerebyﬁ
dlsmngsed B v R ,'MJ¢ s L

EPVJIN m HOCK
Commissioner.,

5. COUBT DECISLOND}— wEw JERSEY SUPREME COURT ~ CALDWELL Wle‘QWA
- LIQUOR co., INC. ¥. CALDWELL AND HOCK —-COMHI%51ONLh AFFIRED.

NEW JERSEY SUPRIEME COUhT

CALDWELL MINu & LI“UOR cooa lmC.,
- R Drogecutors'”
L -vs= '

MMAYOR ANu COUNCIL OP THE BOROUGh
OF CALDWELL, and ERWIN B. .HOCK,
Deputy. Co*m1531ontr of uh“ New - e
Jurse} Stute Dendrtmnnt of Alcoaoch)ﬂ,
BLVUT ge Control ‘ : v),,y,

)
’51‘  v‘beciaééfﬁﬁrii-lzg?1947
)

(Not officially reported)

Defenuantu

Gﬂorge R Sommer, E%q., Attorncy for Caldwall Wlne & Llcuor Co,9 Inc.
Julius Y. Krill, Esq., Attorney for defendant Mayor and Council, -etc.
Emerson A. TOCﬂupp,-qu., Deputy ~Attorney General; Attornej for - ,
o 5 defmndant Brw1n B ﬂocc, Deouty COMmlelOﬂ’T etc.

PARﬁEﬁ 5.:’.:;__k5.f"f‘_ BRSO ﬁt“"

With reference to the dppllcatlon for COTLlOT ri toaay in tne
case of Caldwell Wine & Liquor Co. v. Hock,; Commissioner et al., I
concluae tnat allocatur Snould be danieu, and 1t is 50 oruefbd '

Tne case is not onhe of cancellatlon of an exzutlng llcuor
lioonse, but-of refusal by tne licensing authority, in.its ulbcreMDn,
to.renew .an expired dicense. “That.-alscretion the court. will not:
undertaAp ‘to control or overrule unless in & clear case of: @k
thereof, which does not seem to be the present situatior.

Allocatur of a certiorari is denied with costs.
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LLLIFTT LTQUOR - LICPNpE QUSPEND 5D FOR |
15. DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. : |
In the Matter of Dwsc1p11narJ )
Proceedings against - - - S ')
SUBURBAN GOLF CLUB OF -
BLIZABETH, N. J., a corporation, ) : COVFLU 3IONS
Morris Avenuve - ¢ s L ... . AND ORDER -
Union, N. J., R K)v |

Holder of Dlenary Retall Consumption )
License C-6, issued by the Township

- Committee of the TOWHSnlD of UnJ01u

Herrigel, Llndaburﬁ & ﬂerrl”el Lsrs 2. Attorneys for
~ Defendant-licensee..
Edward F Ambrose, Esq,, aopcarlng for Depertument of ‘Alcoholic
: ‘ © ' Beverage Corztral°

BY'THE'COMMISSIONER°

‘Defendant has pleaded non vu;t to ' a charge alleglno that 1t

- possessed one 4/5 guart botilie labeled "The Blended Scotch Whisky

of the White Horse Cellar® and on,_i/o ¢uart bottle labeled "King
William IV V.0.P. Brand Blended Scotch Whisky", the contents of
which were not genuinﬂ as ldeLeu, in vwolatlon OJ ﬁ.S, 53 1- 50

On March 18 1947, .an anLStLgBEOL of the Denartment of. Alco—

holic Beveragv Control seized the two bottles mentioned in the

charge when his preliminary tests ‘indicated that the contents
thereof were not genuine ag labeled. Subsceguent analysis by a .
chemist employed by the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control |
disclosed that the contents of the: selzed bottles varied substan-
tially in solids from the cont =nts of a ngulne Dottle of the sane -

Loroauct

Defcndant hac no prior adgugjcat record. I shall ‘suspend: its .
license for a period of fifteen days {Be Nurse, Bulletin 680, -

Itew 7), less five days for the plea (Re uelb2 Bulletin 741, Item 8%
making a net suspcns¢on of Ten days. :

Accorulngl it is, on this L6tn day of AprLl 1947

ORDE ED that Plcnary RGLall Lonsumptlon Llceﬂse C~o, issued by
the Township Committee of the Township of Union to Suburban Golf -

.Club of Elizabeth, N..J., a corporation, for premises located on
Morris Avenue, Unloa, be and the same is hereby suspended for. ten

(lO) days, commencing at £:00 u,mo ADLll «0, 1847, and terminating . -
at &3 OO a.m. April 30, 1947 L SRR S

ERWIN B. ﬂOCﬁ
Commissioner.
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5; DISCLPLIUABY PROCE&DTRGS = SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEPAPE» BELOW FAIR
RADE MINIWMUM - LICEQSE OUSPENWL F(R LO,DAﬂ”? LﬂpS‘b “OR PE A° ‘

In the Matter of Dis 01p11nar3 , )
Proceedings aaalnsb‘, : ‘

LAW CA E INC,

T/a ALAN CAFE, :

N/E Cor. North- Carollna &
Arctlc Aves.

Atlantic Clty, N, J.,

l CONCLﬁsIONS‘“‘
u.r OP\.DLJI" )

Holder of Plenary Potall bOhulm)—
- tion License 'C-£229 issued by the
Board of LommlsSLoners of- the thy
of. Atlantlc 01L3, : :

Alan Cafe, Inc., DprHdon *icer“ce,-bv Isadore uaCKS, IPOd“dT ST
Ed\ard F. Ambrose, Euq., appeurlnb for Department of. AlcouoL;c
o _ Bovcrage Control. ‘

'BY TJL QOMMLbSIONER~~‘~’

: Defcndant has plnaded non- vu1t to @ caqrgo taat 1t solu a’coholl"
beverages below the listed mi minimum congumer price, in violation’ o|
Rule 6 of State Regulatlons No° 30, ’

o ‘Fébruary 28,1947, o “elerk theén in chqr'é”cf‘thernQackage‘”
goods" section of tbe dbfenddnt’s licensed premises sold to dn agent
of the State Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control one 4/5 auart
bottle of "SchenTey Reserve Blendéd Whiskey! for the price of #Z.86.
The establlsned mlnlmum rﬂsalc price of this product is §&.90.;
?Bulletln 740, = e T LT
, Defcndant has 1o prlof adgudjcateu record.. I’ uhall  thereéforeé,
impose the minimum: suspension of ten days, less five days because of
the plea, leaving-a: net: quspenolon of five dajSo Re Maci Drug Co.,
Inc,, Bulletla GUO, Item 9.

Accordlnglj, 1E is (Klbnls lotn day 01 Anrll lu4[,~

ORDER“D tnat Plenary Rutu¢l ConsuMpulon Lwcense C—pr, issued vy
the Board of Commissioners of the Cit ty 'of ‘Atlantic Clty to Aldn Cafe,
Inc., t/a Alan Cafe, for p“emLQOb N/E cor. North Carolina and Arctic
Avenues, Atlantic City, be and the same is hereby suspended for a
period of five (5) days, commencing at 1£:01 a. m. Apr;l @l laA7

Cand tnrmln%tlng at 12:01 a.m, ApTll @6 1 47 L

Fﬁylﬁ'é HOCK" ,f"
Comnlsuloner e
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6.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MITOR. - SUoPhNuiON PREVIOUSLY
STAYED RELMPOSED UPON REOPENING OF BUSLNESS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary = )
Proceedings against .

HARRY' R. GOSLIN & EARL &. COSLIN
T/a COSLIN'S TAVERN

505 - 18th Averme
Soutn Belmar, N. J.,.

ORDER

N’ A

Holders of 'Plenary Retail Consump--
tion License C-1 for the fiscal )
year 1luv4dé-44, and now holders of '
Plenary Retall Consumption License ). .~
C-1 for the 1946-47 fiscal year; - =
both issued by the Borough Council )
of the Borough of Jouth BLLM@I.

BY Tdﬁ COMMI SIONER

It appearing that by Order dated warch 7, 1947 th@'suspehsionlﬁ'
heretofore imposed in Re Goslin, Bulletin 7aa, Iteu 7, was stayed
pending the entry of a further order because defendants! premises

" were tbcn closed and would not b@ reopened. prlor to Aprll 1, lwﬂ7
and. . U R

It further appearing that chenuants’-bremlses thL now beun
reOpened for business;. - L : SRR

Iu 15, on - thlq l6th aay of April 1 4/3

ORDERED that the twcn*" day subpsx sion’ heIAtOfOPL 1mpo cd heféin“
shall commence at 2:00 a.m. April 2%, 1847, and terminate at 2:00
a.m. May 12, 1347,, ey Lo

“ERWIN B. ﬂOCV o
Comm1381onei

DISCIPLIN&BY PROCEEDINCS - ILLICIT LIQU OR -~ EFFECTIVE DATES FIXED
FOR SUSPE NSLOh PREVIOUSLY IMDOQBD UPON hFOPELING OF BUSIN&S -

In the Matter of D1001pllnary

: Proccedlngs agalnst

).
EDWIN A, DOLAN & MRS. MARY ) SRR
~ _.REININGER : oy h N o
T/a THE IDLE hOUn o ORDER -
Lakewood ERd. & Barton Avc. . )

)

)

Point PledSuﬂL e Jo,

Holders of PlenarJ Reta11 consump-—
tion License C~2 issued by the
Mayor and Council of the Borough
of -‘Point Pleasanb.-

BY THE COM”LQSIONEb

It appearing that by Order dated November 4, lJAb the license
held by the above named defendants was SUSprdeO for a period of
fifteen days, and that the effectivé cate of said suspension was
reserved for future decermlnatlon (Rp Dolun & Reininger, Bulletin
736, Item 9), and -

It further appearing that defendants! premises have now been
reopened for business; : »

- It is, on this 1l6th day of April, 147,
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ORDERED that the fifteen-day sus panulon heretofore imposed herein
shall comnence at Z OO a.m. April 2o, 1247, and terminate at Z:00
a.m. May 8, 1247, . - - ' '

ERWIN B, HOCXK 'Nl N o
Commissioner.

8. HOURS OF SALE - EFFECT OF C. 97, . L. 1946, AMENDING R.S. 1:1-8.%-
DAYLIGHT SAVING TTME BFFECTIVE THROUGHOUT THE STATE FROM LAST =~
SUNDAY IN APRIL UNTIL LAST SUNDAY -IN SE° TEWB&R,,

Unaer New Jersov law (Revised Statutes, 1:1—2.5)‘the standard of
time in the State 1s Bastern Standard Time except from the last
Sunday in-April until the last Sunday in September, in each year, .
when bh~ standard time is Eastern DIYngﬂt Sav1ng Tlme which is one
hour in advance -of Kastern Standarda Time » :

The law is State-wide in 1t application and is binding on all
municipalities,

From midnight Saturday, April Z6ti, and throughout the five-month
Daylight Saving period, the tims will be one hour in advance of the:
present Bastern Standard Time. To illustrate: As of midnight - -
Saturday, April &8th, clocks are to be turned ahead ons ‘hour. TIf the
regulations of "Municipality X" rccuﬁre closing between the hours of
£:00 a.m. and 7:00 a.m., that municipality's liccnsees must close
whaen the changed cloci-time reac:es 2:00 a. m,‘anq remain closed until
the changed clock- time reaches 7:00 a.in.

In some other states the change to Dayllght Saving Time will take
place at 2:00 a.m. on the worning of Sunday, April £7th. Similarly,
in some New Jersey municipalities, there are ordinances or resolu-
tions or executive proclcmatlons which indicate that the change to
Daylight Saving Time is to take place, in tihe paftlcular municipality,
at £:00 a.m. on the morning of Sunday, April £7th. But regardless of
those municipal ordinanceés, r“SOTutlons or prociamatlono, the chapge
to Daylight Saving Time wi 11 be effective in all New JCsty munici—
palities not at 2:00 a.m. on the Jovn1 ng of" 5unm3y Aprll 27th but
at midnight Saturday, April Z6th.

LHRWIN B. HOCK -
. . . Commissioner.,
Dated: April 21, 1947. _

9. FAIR TRADE - NOTICE OF COMPLETE PUBLICATION.
CApril 18, 1847,
The next. official publLCdth“ of mlanum resale prices pursuant
to Fair Trade rules (Regulations No. &0) will become LILUPLJV“ on .

- June 3, 1947. -Price 1lstln0u must be filed at the offices of this
Department not later than ionday, April 28, 1247,
y 2 h 3

It is the Departmentt!s decision that the publication shall com-
bine all of the prices into one complete pamphlet superseding the
March 1247 publication. ‘ ; : '

In submitting price lists to the Department for this complete
publication, it is requested that: '

(1) A complgtm schedule of all items offered for sale by manu-
acturers and wholesalers in this %tﬁc shall be submittoed.
Exccptloms will be considered only if good cause- be shown on or before
Monday, April 28, 1947. However, listers dre plaC”Q on notice that
pursuant to the ruling of October 2%, 1945, ‘brands of alconolic bev—
erages. not listed in Fair Trade publications may not be price-
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advertised (1nclud1ng q1rect or 1nde60t reference to price) in any:
pcr]Odlcal publication, circular, ! andb111 or direct mailling piece -
in New Jcrsey. Listers. will recognize the extreme leaavantavo tuey ‘
impose upon retailers who are restricted in the SdleS promotion of
brands not listed 1n.F 1r Trade. :

(2) The Dapartment narnestly suggests the maintenance of the
schedule of former OPA markups (33-1/8% on spirits; 45ﬁ on cordials
and- liqueurs and 50% on wines) for .all items listed in the forth- '
coming . puollcatlon, Price-lisgtings must include all Federal and
State taxes, including the new State tax increase, It is of the -
greatest econonic 1moortance to retailers and to all branches of the - .
1nauotry dllKe that rptullLI ghan he. effo ded fair- mar%ubs.;

Notlllcatlon of tne proportLOMatc share of the ag greg te expﬂnse
involved will- be made to participating companies -as soon ‘as the com~ 
pletv price pamphlet is mailed to all retail licensees. :

FPWIN B, HOCK -
Commissioner. ce .

10. 'ﬁISCiPLINABz‘ﬁhob“EDLVGs . SALE-OF -ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR.
TRADE MINIMUM - LICENSE SUSPENDLD FOR 10 DAYD, TESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Jatter of Dlsvipllnary “A »)'
Proceealngs against O

WARTTN CASPRR & CHARLES WERLIN = )
T/a TRENTON SEAFOOD BAT. & GRILLE
17 So. Virginia Avenue }
‘Atlantic City, N, J.,

CONCLUSIONS
" AND ORDER

)
o)
Holdors of Plenary Refall COnsuﬂp—*“
tion License C-12% issued by the - *)-
-Board of Commissioners of thc ‘
City: of Atlantic City. )

Martln Casper & Charles Mellln, Defendanc»licensepb Pfo Se.
Edward F. Ambrooe, Esq., appearing for: Department of Alcohol¢c
: Beverage Control. -

BY THE COMMIOSIONER'

Defendants nava pleaaea non vult to a charg~ aJleglng the sale
of alcoholic oeverage at retail for a price below the minimum con-
sumer. price, in v1olatlon of Rule, 6 of State Regulations No. &0.

' On March 54 ldﬁ7 an employee of the defendants sold, on the
‘licensed. premises, to an 1nvcst1gatoz of the State Department of
Alcoholic Be cverage Control a pint bottle of Pﬂ Deluxe Blended Wnlskey
and received in payiment therefor the sum of #&.17. The ainimum
‘resale price .of the pint bottle of PM DnlUYC Blen¢ea WanAey on sald
day was %£.18. Bullctln 75] ; A

Defendants have no prior adJudlcated r@cord. I sl ll suspend the
license for the minimum period for violations of this nature —-—. ten.
days (Re Revallo, Bulletin 303, ITtem £), and remit five days thereof
because of the pleg, leaving a net suspension of five days.

“Accorq1ngly, it lS, on tnlS'thn day of Aprll 13%7,AAﬁ‘

ORDERED - tha't Plenary Ketall. Consumotlon License C-12Z, i1ssued by
the Booru of Commissioners of the CJty of Atlantic City to Martin = -
.Casper. & Charles Merlin, t/a Trenton: Sea foou Bdr & GflllO for prein- .
‘ises 17 So. Virginia AVLHUL, Atldntlc City, beé and tuc same 1is herebj:
suspended for, five (5) days, commenulng at. 7 00 a.m.. Aprll =8, 1947,
and term1nat1ng,at NE OO & m. Ma< 1947, : . -

ERWIN B. HO ﬁ

Vs IESNURUERN JEPIIVIE. SN
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGE - SALY OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO PERSONS

' ACTUALLY OR APPARENTLY INTOXICATED IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF
STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 — LICEHSE SD&PENDED'FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5
FOR PLEA. S

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedlngs against

IRVING MELTZER & HERMAN GELLER
t/a EM & GE

1x1-125 E. Fourth St.
Laiewooa, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS:
AND ORDER

e’ N N N

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump— )
tion License C-& i1ssued by .the
Townsiip Committee of the Township )
of Laxewood. ' .
J

Irving Meltzer and Herman Geller, Pro Se. -
Edward F. Ambrose, Esc., appearing for Department of jlcoholic
Beverage Control. g

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendants have pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that, in
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. £0, they sold alcoholic
beverages to and permitted the consumption of alcoholic beverages

by & person actuslly or apparently intoxicated.

The file herein discloses that Elijah —--, Coox- 3/c, U.8. Navy,
entered defendants! premises at aoout 11:00 p.m. March 14, 1947, ‘
There is evidence which indicates thst Elijah --— was intoxicated
when & entered defendants! premises and that ”he was served one
beer after another" by bartenders in defendants! premises. - Eventu~—
ally he became so intoxicated that he thvew an cmntv beer bottle
through a plate glass window and caused cther damage to the premises
before he was arre$ted by police officers who vvero.summoned by one
of the bartenders. ' '

Sale or service of alcoholic beverages to a man in the armed
services when that person is actually or apparently intoxicated is
& serious violation. I shall, thnr\fore, suspend the defendants!
license for a perioa of forty days, ss five days for the plea
entered herein, making a net suupenslon of thirty-five days.

P¢ Sacco, Bulletin 58J, Item 4; He Rosiosky, Bulletin 607, Item 1l.

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of April, 1247,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall COhuUﬂptiOﬂ License C-&, 1ssued by
the Townohip Committee of the Township of Lakewood to IfVlng '
Meltzer & Herman Geller, t/a Em & uC, for premises 121-12% B.
Fourth Street, Laat%OOQ, be and the same 15 h*rpby suspended for
thirty-five days, comuencing at £:00 a.m. Aprll @L, 1947, and

(3

terminating at /‘OO a.m. May &8, 1747

uf ‘"I N “ 'y LOLA,‘
Commissionere -
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS — ILLICIT LICUOR ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR:
£5 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. ' '

In the Matter of D¢oc1p11nary
r>Jﬁ’oceedlmgs against

IRED COHEW

T/a CALDWELL TAVEEN
S05-36"7 Bloomfield Ave.
Caldwell, HN. J., = -

Holder of Plenary Retalil Consump-
tion License C-2, 1lssued by tiae
Borough Counbll of tue Borou :h of
Caluwell ‘

N’ g B

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

p——

Aasen, SCHHleST & uasen, Focooy bj paniel G. rasen, Esq.,
ALtornass for Defendant-licensee.’
Edward . Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcouollc
: ﬁeve:afe POQtrol, : :

BY THE COMMIS TONER:
Defendant hag pleade hon vult to a charge alleging that he pos-—

sessed 1llicit alCOhOllC beverages at QLQ leOHSGd urem:seb, in
violation of R..S. &&:1-50, o -

On'iarch 12, 1947, an 1n3pector of the State Departument of . Alco—“
holic Beverage Contro¢ seized one 4/5 quart bottle 1abﬂleu "King .
William IV V.0.P. Brand Elended Scotch WMlSAf”_ one 4/5 guart bottle:
labeled "Blended Scotch Whisky Johnnie Walker Black Label", one 4/5 -
quart bottle labeled "Teacher's Highland Cream Perfectlon oi Blended !
Scotch mhls%y" one 4/5 guart bottle labeled "Black & White Blended
Blended Scotch. thsxy"g.on» 4/5 guart bottle labeled WCutty Sark
Blendéd Scots Whisky!, and . one 4/ quart bottle- laocleo ‘"Blended
Scots. Whlsky Halg & Haig", whén his preliminary field tests dis- .
closed that the contenL of said six bottles were not genuine'as-

" labeled. . ‘Subsequéent analyses by the Departumentt!s Chemist disclosed
that said bottles had 2ll been refilled or part jdl y refilled with
~an-alcoholic bev rage otnorfthan bhat described on t‘a TCSpCCth“
bottles. =~ = : , (

That the llben%ce, as he-
acts of refilling .is no_defeq
HOCA2 135 N J L. 156 S

Cl&luS, had no xnowledge ‘of the. llleval~
S€s Cf. F@dar RcstaurQ1t 8 Cate 0. V.

The 1lcensea has no ‘prior du3u0lc te‘ cord. l ShaLl suspeﬂd
the license” for the minimun period in dicated in -six-bottle cases,
=5 ‘days,; Re Downie, Bulletin 70 Item 2, and remlt five uaJQ
because of the plea, Re Gc;_; u¢Let1n 741, Itewm .8y lcavmng a net

Suspen51on of twenty day

Accordlngly ‘vt 15, on unﬂs ldth ‘day of Apr_a, 19A7

ORDWRED thdt °lenaxy nctaLI bonqumptlon Llcunsc Ko a, 1Sbued Dj
the Borough .Council of the Bu%oubu of Caldwell to- Fred -Cohen,
t/a Caldmell';avern, for prenises  -£65-867 Bloomflela Avenue " aldwcll
be and the same is hereby SUu)cﬂdQG for a period of twenty ( O) daysy
commencing at 18: Ol Al Apﬂl] AN 1 47, and terminating at 1:00 a.m.
May 17, 1J47 : : S -

ERWIN BE. HOCK
Commissioner.
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18, SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC AND OTHER BEVERAGES,
JUKE BOX, FURNISHINGS AND EQUIPMENT IN RESTAURANT SPBAKBEASY
ORDERED FORFEITED. '

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) Case No., 7093
January &6, 1947, of a q nantity of

alconolic and other bev d&bs, )

merchandise, two music bo-

fixtures and furnishings at )

&8 South Smith Avenue, in the

Borough of Penns Grove, County of

calem and State of New Jersey.

....._..__*_....___._._._,_.,.‘.___._)

RN

Joseph Narrow, Esg., Attorney for Lilburg Brown.

Victory Music Company, by Irving Firstman, Pro Se.

Harry Castelbuum5 Esc., appearing for the Denartment of Alcoholic
Beverage Control,

BY THE COMWI STONER:

This matter comes waorp me pursuant to the prOVlolOﬂS of
Title 33, Chapter 1 of the Revised Statutes to determine whether a
quantity of alcoholic and otner beverages, merchandlise, two wmusic
boxes, fixtures and furnishings, described in a schedule attached
hereto, seized on January 26, 1947 at 38 Soutn Smith Avenue, Pénns
Grove, New Jersey, constitute unlawful property and should be for-
feited. ,

It appears that on the day in guestion Etta Robinson sold alco-
hohlc beverages for Pete Dixon at Dixon's dwelling at the above
address. Ptta Robinson and Pete DlXOﬂ did not hold any license
aubuorlzlng either of them to scll or serve alcoholic beverages and
the premiscs were not licensed for the sale of alcoholic beverages.

Etta Robinson was arrested on charge of selling alcoholic bever-—
ages without a license and possession of alcoholic beverages with
intent to sell the same unlawfully and Pete Dixon was arrested on
charge of possession of alcoholic beverages witin intent to sell the
same unlawfully. ABC agents seized the stoc. of alcoholic beverages,
merchandlseé, furnishings and equipment in the place.

I am satisfied from the evidence in tne I1nstant case ancd the
fact that Dixon was arrested and convicted in 1848 for operating a
speaxeasy in Penns Grove, that the seized alcololﬂc beverages were
intended for sale and hence are illicit. R. 8. 33:1-1(1). Such
illicit alcoholic beverages and the other beverages, merchandlse and
equipment seized uﬁCT@Wltﬁ in the bullding, are subject to for-
feiture. R.,8. 33:1-1(y), R.S. 33:1-%, R.S5. 83:1-86.

When the matiter came on for hearing pu;suant to R.S. 33:1-66,
an appearance was entered for Victory Music Company seeking re Lurn
of the two muslc hoxes, and for Li]burg Brown, by counsel, seeking
return of scome of the articles seized.

(u o}

At the conclusion of the testimony given by the ABC a“cmb Sy
counsel for Lilburg Brown, in the latter'!s presence, withdrew his.
claim,

Mr. Flrstzmnj representing the Victory HMusic Company, stated
that he was not inclined to present any evidence cn bchalf of his
company ; that he had been instructed to ascertain whether his conpany
could obtain return of the maﬂu*nes, by purchase or otherwise, upon
nayment of th01r value '



The hearing was then adjourned pending aopra*uaW of the machines.
and decision by the company whether it desired to present any evi-
dence in support of its application for return of the machines.
Thereafter the company was advised of the appraised value of the
machines and notified this Department .that it had decided not to - 3
QﬁpOolt that sum to obtain return of tie machines, The company also’
advised that it did not intend to submit any eévidence but would accept
whatever decision the CONMLSSJOHGF made. on the: eA1sLlng record; that.
it would endeavor to repurchase the machines if and whpn they were
placed on sale. - : S o

In net, therefore, Forfeiture of the seized property is not con-
tested and no.claim for return of any- portion of the property has
been presented. o ’ S . o

Accordingly, it is PETBRF NED and ORDERED that the selzed. prop-. -
erty , more fully described in Schedule "AM, attached hereto,. .
constitutes unlawful property, and that ih same be and hereby is
forfeited in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1- -66, and tbat
it be retained for the use of hospitals and State,]coumty'ano ?un101~~
pal 1nst1tutLons, or destroyed in whole or in part-at bﬂC 01rectlon :
of the State Commissionsr of Alco ollﬂ BFVbL&?C Fontfol '

- 3 L D BRWIN B, HOCK
Dated: April Z1, 1s47.. - . . Comuissioner.
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SCHEDJT’ A

. 2 - 4/5 quart bottles whiskey o ‘ "
- 144 - bottles beer I S

8%~ empty beer bvottles . . . . o

19 - assorted whnisxe vlasse T
' - Bocsbla coin music macnvn ¢, serial :
#58680 and coins there
1 - Wurlitzer nmusic na “Dlﬂv, model 71,
2 #éalc“bv and ccins therein; on

Model 710, serial #1%0612
—,th ﬂ&ca 0oil heater :
~ Coca Cola ice box
- wooden and metal tabigg ‘ s :
- metal stands ' !
- metal chairs. - '
- wooden tables
— woobden. seats

- wooden sectlons of ubatb
- wooden booth sections .
- booth sections
- wooden partitions
- imitation lcather CHQﬂlOﬂS

=
]
]

-
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" 650 - bottles soda
24 -~ empty soda UOtblCS
16 - packa CE "’wurpttb

— 1.00 biil

14. QTALE LICENSE; - NEW APPLIC&TION “FILED.

CVA Coroopat;on

50 West 57th St.

New York, N, Y. o C o N S
Appl¢catlon for Wine Wholesale License filed april 18, 1247.

e .
CV &t T A /
New Jersey State Library Commissioner
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